Judgment of the General Court of 12 December 2014 — Wilo v OHIM (Pioneering for You)

(Case T-601/13) (1)

(Community trade mark — Application for Community word mark Pioneering for You — Absolute ground for refusal — Lack of distinctive character — Article 7(1)(b) of Regulation (EC) No 207/2009)

(2015/C 046/64)

Language of the case: German

Parties

Applicant: Wilo SE (Dortmund, Germany) (represented by: B. Scheniders, lawyer)

Defendant: Office for Harmonisation in the Internal Market (Trade Marks and Designs) (represented by: A. Schifko, Agent)

Re:

Action brought against the decision of the Fourth Board of Appeal of OHIM of 11 September 2013 (Case R 555/2013-4) concerning an application for registration of the word sign Pioneering for You as a Community trade mark.

Operative part of the judgment

The Court:

- 1. Dismisses the action;
- 2. Orders Wilo SE to pay the costs.

(1) OJ C 24, 25.1.2014.

Judgment of the General Court of 11 December 2014 — Faita v EESC

(Case T-619/13 P) (1)

(Appeal — Civil service — Officials — Psychological harassment — Lack of assistance and a breach of the duty of care — Error of law — Right of defence)

(2015/C 046/65)

Language of the case: French

Parties

Appellant: Carla Faita (Brussels, Belgium) (represented by: D. de Abreu Caldas, M. de Abreu Caldas and J.-N. Louis, lawyers)

Other party to the proceedings: European Economic and Social Committee (EESC) (represented by: M. Pascua Mateo and L. Camarena Januzec, acting as Agents, assisted by M. Troncoso Ferrer and F. M. Hislaire, lawyers)

Re:

Appeal brought against the judgment of the European Union Civil Service Tribunal (Second Chamber) of 16 September 2013 in Faita v EESC (F-92/11, ECR — SC, EU:F:2013:130), seeking to have that judgment set aside.

Operative part of the judgment

The Court:

- 1. Dismisses the appeal;
- 2. Orders Ms Carla Faita to bear her own costs and to pay the costs incurred by the European Economic and Social Committee (EESC).
- (1) OJ C 24, 25.1.2014.